higher card-present volumes contributing 10% to growth and card-not-present volumes, including those related to our recent Payrix acquisition,
contributing 6% to growth. Revenue was negatively impacted by unfavorable foreign currency movements, contributing (1%) to growth primarily related
to a stronger U.S. Dollar versus the British Pound Sterling.

Adjusted EBITDA increased primarily due to the revenue impacts noted above. Adjusted EBITDA margin increased primarily due to revenue growth
in the higher-margin card-not-present channel.

Banking Solutions
Three months ended March 31,

$ %
 2022 2021 Change Change
 (In millions)

Revenue $ 1,645 $ 1,540 $ 105 7 %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 697 $ 667 30 5

Adjusted EBITDA margin 42.4 % 43.3 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin basis points change (90)

Three months ended March 31:

Revenue increased primarily due to recurring revenue contributing 7% to growth, primarily driven by the completion of large implementations.

Adjusted EBITDA increased primarily due to the revenue impacts noted above. Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased primarily due to wage inflation,
reduction in revenue related to pandemic-related programs and recent onboarding of several large outsourcing contracts.

Capital Market Solutions
Three months ended March 31,

$ %
 2022 2021 Change Change
 (In millions)

Revenue $ 658 $ 625 $ 33 5 %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 308 $ 288 20 7

Adjusted EBITDA margin 46.8 % 46.2 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin basis points change 60

26

Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31:

Revenue increased primarily due to recurring revenue contributing 6% to growth from strong new sales driving outsourced solutions and services.
Revenue was negatively impacted by unfavorable foreign currency movements, contributing (1%) to growth primarily related to a stronger U.S. Dollar
versus the British Pound Sterling and the Swedish Krona.

Adjusted EBITDA increased primarily due to the revenue impacts noted above. Adjusted EBITDA margin increased primarily due to continued
operating leverage.